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QUESTION ONE

On the night of 15t August 2023, the Mochache family were enjoying their evening watching
television as they usually would. Suddenly at around 9pm, the lights went off and when they
peeped outside their neighbors’ lights were still on. Mr. Mochache then called out to his security
guard, but there was no response. In a split second, three men entered the house through the
main door which was closed but not locked. The men wore balaclavas on their faces and quickly
ordered everyone to lie face down. He could not see clearly but observed that one of the intruders
was holding a pistol in his hand.

They ransacked the entire house picking jewelry, portable electronic devices and money from
each room and its occupants. Mrs. Mochache’s gold chain and wedding ring were yanked from her.
One of the intruders, holding a gun kept watch, threatening that he would kill anyone who refused
to cooperate. Once in a while, he would slap them. The other two were not as violent, but were
packing items in bags.
Mr. Mochache’s house has an alarm for a distress call with the switch located in his bedroom and
another one in the security guard’s room. He was unable to press the one in his room and was
unsure why the security guard had not pressed his.
Thirty minutes later, the harrowing ordeal was over. The security guard was found bound and
gagged on the floor. When the gag was removed, the security guard stated that he had been
accosted by the same men before they entered the house. Mr. Mochache observed initially that
there did not appear to be any breakage on the door or interference with the fence. He wondered
how the men were able to gain access to the house. He quickly mobilized everyone and went to
report the incident at the police station. The initial statements were recorded. They were asked
to go home and report back the following day to record further statements.
The following day, Mr. Mochache woke to find the security guard nowhere in sight and could not
be reached through his mobile phone. At 11:00hrs on the same day, the police called Mr. Mochache
to tell him that they had arrested two individuals who they believed were responsible for the
break in the night before. Also at the station was a young man, Tom, who has been found with an
expensive looking phone, trying to peddle it on the streets. When he arrived at the station, he
Mr. Mochache immediately recognized the phone as his Samsung Galaxy Fold 5. When probed, Tom
stated that he was a broker and often received random, usually small electronic devices from his
‘boys’ with instructions to sell them in the black market.
Sometime in September the security guard was traced in Namanga. He said that the events of 1%
August traumatized him and caused him to run away to seek solitude and had decided to cut ties
with everyone. That was why he had stopped using his previous phone number and had acquired
a new phone number. From the Mpesa records of the number, for three days, there were
consecutive deposits of Kshs. 20,000 with no further transactions. The sender was subsequently
identified as Alex, Tom’s brother.

(a) The police compiled their investigation file and took it to the ODPP on 3™ August 2023 for

review and charging. The ODPP was satisfied and gave the approval to charge.
Draft the charge(s). (8 marks)

(b) Explain how the DPP would treat the security guard after his arrest, indicating if and how
this could affect the case already filed in court against Tom and the two individuals. Support

your answer with statutory provisions. (6 marks)
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(c) The security guard has instructed you to act for him and pursue negotiations with the ODPP
geared towards arriving at a plea agreement. How would you execute these instructions in
the best interest of your client? (6 marks)
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QUESTION TWO

Jane lives in Kibra and is a student at the Kenya School of Law. She went to visit her friend, Anne
in Lang’ata for a sleepover. That night, Anne’s house is invaded by thugs who break in and
forcefully make away with household goods, electronics and clothes. They also took Jane’s unique
watch, given to her as a birthday gift by her boyfriend. The robbers were all wearing masks, but
she thought she could identify a voice of one of them but dismissed the idea. The matter is
reported at Lang’ata Police Station.

They attend class the next day in the afternoon and meet Ruby, a girl from a different class who
hails from Kibra. Ruby is wearing a watch which Jane identifies instantly as her watch stolen the
previous night. Ruby states that she was given the watch by her husband, Anto, that morning.
Jane and Anne immediately notify the police who are led to the home Anto shares with Ruby in
Kibra. They arrest Anto. He does not deny giving Ruby the watch but claims they are not married.
She is just his girlfriend. A quick search in the house reveals six phones, all with no SIM cards.
Anto is interrogated and records a statement under inquiry.
When Jane and Anne are called to the Station, an ID Parade is conducted. Jane sees the men in
the parade and immediately recognizes Anto and tells the police she knows him and had heard his
voice the night of the attack. Anne’s phone was not among those recovered from Anto. Other
complainants emerge who identify the phones and Anto is charged in separate matters involving
different complainants. In the case of Anne and Jane, Anto is charged and the matter goes to
trial.
(a) What issues are likely to arise at trial in Jane’s case against Anto? Explain your answer.
(5 marks)
(b) Anto opposes the admission of the ID Parade form and the statement under inquiry.
Detail the process on the admissibility or rejection of these documents. (5 marks)
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QUESTION THREE

The Supreme Court of Kenya has settled the law on victim participation in criminal trials by setting
the guiding principles to assist trial courts, when considering applications by victims or their legal
representatives to participate in such trials, the manner, and extent of such participation.

(a) Citing at least 2 legal provision and or case law, explain two (2) rights of victims during a

criminal trial process in Kenya. (4 marks)
(b) Explain at least 3 of the guiding principles in considering applications of victims to
participate in criminal trials. (6 marks)
REGISTRATION NUMBER Do not
write
n
either
margin

Page 12 of 28

0241 %

© 2024 Council of Legal Education. All Rights Reserved.



QUESTION FOUR

Skwota and Mumiliki’s families appeared before the Environment and Land Court on a protracted
dispute over a 100-acre farm. Skwota operates a luxury hotel therein. The Court issued orders to
evict Skwota from the farm within 90 days. Skwota is heavily invested in the land and the eviction
would result in huge losses running into millions. He secures the services of a hit-man, Jambazi
to kill Mumiliki. Jambazi assembles a team, financed by Skwota through MPESA remittances, and
they go in search for Mumiliki. In the process, they encounter Mumiliki’s Farm Manager who shares
with them the history of the land and a copy of the eviction order. Jambazi’s conscience is pricked
and he calls off the hit on Mumiliki. He is facilitated by Mumiliki’s Farm Manager and they report
the matter to the DCI. Mumiliki surrenders his phone which has recordings of their voice
conversations in Kinyau language.

(a) You are the Prosecution Counsel in the matter. The DCl have asked for assistance in
investigations. Elaborate on the legal basis and what key features of the investigations you
would consider crucial in this case? (7 marks)

(b) The prosecution decides to charge Skwota. In the course of pre-trial, the prosecution learns
that two of Jambazi’s accomplices have sworn separate affidavits recanting their

statements. What are the options available for the Prosecution? (3 marks)
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QUESTION FIVE

Upon pleading not guilty to the charge of stealing Kshs. 10,000 by servant contrary to section 281
of the Penal Code, Cap 63 Laws of Kenya before the Chief Magistrate’s Court at Milimani, Nyangule
was tried and convicted of the said offence.

(a) With the aid of legal provisions and decided cases, describe factors to consider in
determination of the appropriate sentence. (3 marks)
(b) After consideration of all the relevant factors including in (a) above, Nyangule was
sentenced to serve 10 years’ imprisonment. Draft the appropriate pleading to challenge
the conviction and the sentence. (7 marks)
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QUESTION SIX

Ahmed’s father, now deceased, owned Plot No. 10 within Kambi Somali, Gilgil. Marcus had been
a tenant in the three-roomed structure on the plot for close to 25 years. Amonth after the funeral,
Ahmed, the eldest son of his father, went to collect rent on behalf of the family. Marcus refused
to pay and claimed he had bought the plot from Ahmed’s father 3 years prior. After numerous
visits to the Chief and the County offices, Ahmed decided to report to the police. He had the
allotment letter, and was the administrator of his late father’s estate. The police admitted his
complaint. Marcus was summoned. He had no documents except that he had paid land rates last
three years for the plot. The police compile and present to the ODPP in Naivasha, a file with
recommendation to charge Marcus, an officer working with ODPP Kehancha, with forcible detainer
contrary to section 91 of the Penal Code.
The ODPP Naivasha has rejected the charge stating that the claim is civil in nature.

(a) Given the circumstances of this case and citing relevant laws, expound on the process of

commencing private prosecution. (5 marks)
(b) Citing relevant laws, assess the viability of Ahmed’s quest for private prosecution.
(5 marks)
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